
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 30 May 2023 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 at 10.00 am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation   

 

 4.2 Minute of Budget Meeting of 28 March 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 25 April 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 2 May 2023  
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 4.5 Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 4.6 Seminar and Workshops Planner  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 

 4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.23.038  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 5.1 Bon Accord Care Strategy - HSCP.23.040  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 6.1 Update on the Governance Arrangements for Hosted Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Inpatient and Specialist Service - HSCP.23.035  (Pages 

53 - 62) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 7.1 Strategic Risk Register & Revised Risk Appetite Statement - HSCP.23.039  

(Pages 63 - 86) 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 8.1 Exempt/Confidential Business   
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 9.1 22 August 2023   
 

 ** PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SEMINAR: DELIVERY PLAN AND KEY METRICS 

- INCLUDING STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIC INTENT WILL 
START AT 1.30PM.  SEPARATE APPOINTMENTS HAVE BEEN ISSUED FOR 

THIS** 

 
 

 
Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 28 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor John Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, Dr 

Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra MacLeod, Alison 
Murray and Graeme Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Gale Beattie, Fraser Bell, Jenny Gibb, Catherine King, Stuart 
Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicol, 

Shona Omand-Smith, Denise Thomson and Councillor Kairin 
van Sweeden. 

  

Apologies:- Jim Currie and Christine Hemming.  
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the first hybrid meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board, with Members joining in the Health Village and virtually via Teams. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3. Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note that Councillor Cooke advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 4.1 (Medium Term Financial Framework - 2023-2028) as he was an 

Aberdeen City Council representative on the Board of Aberdeen Care and 
Repair, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8179&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

28 March 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 
in the discussion on the item; and 

(ii) to note that Caroline Howarth advised that she had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 4.1 as she was a partner at the Newburn Practice, however, having 
applied the objective test she did not consider that her connection amounted to 

an interest which would prevent her from participating in the discussion on the 
item. 

 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - 2023-2028 

 
4. The Board had before it the Medium Term Financial Framework prepared by the 

Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2022/23 and the impact on the 

Reserves position of the IJB as indicated at paragraph 3.4 of the report; 

(b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 
organisations as indicated at paragraph 3.9 of the report; 

(c) approve the 2023/24 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial 

Framework included as Appendix 1 of the report; 
(d) note that £2.5 million was held in a risk fund as indicated at paragraph 3.22 of 

the report;  
(e) approve the Bon Accord Care contract level for 2023/24 of £35,625,000 and 

budget assumptions as indicated at paragraphs 3.25 and 3.26 of the report; 

(f) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the 
level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this 

increase across to providers as indicated at paragraph 3.28 of the report; 
(g) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 

staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the 

national guidance as indicated at paragraph 3.29 of the report;  
(h) make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of the report and instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to issue those directions to the constituent authorities; and 
(i) approve the Year 2 Delivery Plan at Appendix 4 and note that budget monitoring 

information from June 2023 would be linked to each project. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 25 April 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown (up to Article 15), Kim 
Cruttenden, Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Sandra 

Macdonald (as a substitute for Councillor Tissera), Mike 
Adams, Steven Close, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Dr 
Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie (from Article 12), Sandra 

MacLeod, Paul Mitchell and Alison Murray. 
 

Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Ross Baxter, Fraser Bell, 
Jennifer Campbell, Amanda Farquharson, John Forsyth, 
Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Peter MacLean (up to 

Article 15), Alison Macleod, Judith McLenan, Corinne Millar, 
Lynn Morrison (up to Article 16), Jason Nicol (up to Article 

16), Jenny Rae, Sandy Reid, Angela Scott and Neil 
Stephenson (from Article 15). 

  

Apologies:- Shona Omand-Smith 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 
1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and explained that under 

Standing Order 3.1, Luan Grugeon had stepped down as Chair having been appointed 
to the role for two years.  As the previous Vice Chair, Councillor Cooke had now taken 

over as Chair.  He paid tribute to Luan for all her work as Chair during her two years 
and advised that she would be remaining on the Board as Vice Chair. 
 

The Chair also paid tribute to NHS Grampian Staff Representative to the Board, Mike 
Adams who was retiring at the end of May 2023 after 41 years with the NHS.  Members 

noted that Mike had been a Board Member since the shadow Integration Joint Board 
had been introduced.  They thanked him for his considerable contributions and wished 
him well for his retirement. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8788&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

25 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that Alison Murray advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item 
5.1 (IJB Scheme of Governance Annual Review) as she was a Carer Representative to 

the IJB, however, having applied the objective test she did not consider that her 
connection amounted to an interest which would prevent her from participating in the 

discussion on the item. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3. The Chair indicated that item 6.4 (Supplementary Procurement Work Plan 

(Social Care)) – HSCP.23.018 contained exempt information and therefore it was 
recommended that it be considered in private. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt sections of item 6.4 with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION 
 
4. The Board received a video presentation from NESS (North East Sensory 

Services) which had been launched at their Annual Celebration event on 16 March 
2023.  The video promoted the range of services that North East Sensory Services 

delivered. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 31 JANUARY 2023 
 

5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2023. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

25 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 28 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

6. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 28 February 2023, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 21 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

7. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee of 21 February 2023, for information. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 

 
 
SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER 

 
9. The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note that invitations would be issued to all Members once dates were finalised 
with Workshop Leads; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

25 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.23.036 
 
10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the details contained in the report; and 

(b) approve the extension of the term of the existing Carer Representatives on the 
IJB in accordance with Standing Order 4.3. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to congratulate staff on their recent appointments; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
IJB SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE AN
[...]
ding the IJB’s resilience 

arrangements during 2022/23. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 

 
EQUALITY OUTCOMES AND MAINSTREAMING FRAMEWORK - HSCP.23.024 
 

13. The Board had before it a report on the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming 

Framework.  The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the Biennial Progress Report in relation to the Equality Outcomes and 
Mainstreaming Framework; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to publish the Progress Report and advise the Equality 
and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) when this was done; 

(c) approve the revised Guidance on Assessing the Impact of Policy and Practices; 

and 
(d) approve the revised Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Framework 2023-

2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
HOSTED SERVICES - HSCP.23.025 
 

14. The Board had before it an update report on the performance of Hosted Services 

across Grampian. 

 

Page 9



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

25 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead presented the report and responded to 
questions from members regarding Service Level Agreements and data handling. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the performance information in relation to the Hosted Services 

contained in Appendices A to E of the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN (SOCIAL CARE) FOR 2023/24 - 
HSCP.23.018 

 
15. The Board had before it the Supplementary Procurement Work Plan for 2023/24 

for expenditure on social care services, together with the associated procurement 
Business Case, for approval. 
 

Neil Stevenson - Strategic Procurement Manager, presented the report and responded 
to questions from Members regarding Advocacy Services for children and the 
consultation process. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the Tender, f
[...]
t and the Chief Officer’s intended actions in relation to it, detailed in paragraphs 
3.4 and 3.5 of the report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
COMMUNITY NURSING DIGITALISATION - MORSE - HSCP.23.022 
 

18. The Board had before it a report providing assurance regarding the 

implementation of the Morse application allowing electronic scheduling and patient 
record keeping for Community Nursing, Hospital at Home, Macmillan Nursing and 

School Nursing within the partnership area between August 2021 and June 2022. 
 

Michelle Grant - Transformation Programme Manager, Data and Digital, presented the 
report.  Members commended the courageous decision to invest in digital technology 
where there had been recruitment challenges.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the evaluation appended in appendix A of the report. 

Page 11



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

25 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to present a one-year update report on 

the progress of the project; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 

 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN (SOCIAL CARE) FOR 2023/24 - 

HSCP.23.018 - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

19. The Board resolved:-  

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 15. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
20. The Board had before it the date of the next meeting as 6 June 2023 at 10am. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

Page 12



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2 May 2023  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 May 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown, Luan Grugeon,  Anne MacKenzie, Alison 
MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Susie Downie, Amanda Farquharson, Michelle Grant, 
Vicki Johnstone, Graham Lawther and Alison Penman (from Article 6). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

   

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 February 

2023, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g8713/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-May-2023%2010.00%20Risk%20Audit%20and%20Performance%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

In respect of a question regarding the Navigator Project, the Chief Finance Officer 
undertook to seek an update. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the content of the Planner. 

 
 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.23.032 

 
5. The Committee had before it the six-monthly update on the status of Directions 

made by the Integration Joint Board to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead presented the report and responded to 

questions from Members. 
 

Members heard that an Internal Audit on data sharing had recommended the use of 
Data Protection Impact Assessments and as a result it was intended to incorporate a 
register of these Ass
[...]
 

9. The Committee had before it an update prepared by the Primary Care 

Improvement Plan Manager regarding the progress in implementing the Primary Care 

Improvement Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report and its 

appendices; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report would be presented to the meeting of 

the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 10 October 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 13 June 

2023 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

Page 16



1

2

3

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title

Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report

Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area

ORGANISATION 

ACHSCP/ACC/NHSG
Update/Status

Delayed/ 

Deferred or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or transferred 

Standing Item Chief Officer Report To provide a regular update from the Chief Officer HSCP.23.038 Ross Baxter Chief of Staff ACHSCP

Standing Item Video Presentation To note the regular video presentation from a choice of partner organisations

Bon Accord Care Strategy To note the Bon Accord Care Strategy HSCP.23.040
Pamela MacKenzie/ 

Shona Omand-Smith
Managing Director Bon Accord Care

01.12.22

Update on the Governance Arrangements for 

Hosted Mental Health and Learning Disability 

Inpatient and Specialist Service

To note the governance arrangements for the Mental Health and Learning Disability 

(MHLD) Inpatient and Specialist Services and the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Service (CAMHS).  

HSCP.23.035 
Kathryn Kinnear/ Alison 

MacLeod

Service Manager, 

RCH

[...]
tracker has recently been submitted to the Scottish Government to 

demonstrate progress. Funding and recruitment challenges have impacted the 

delivery of this programme. 

 

Staffing Changes 
Strategic Change Lead – Jason Nicol, Strategic Change Lead for Aberdeen City 

HSCP is to depart his role having been appointed to the role of Head of Wellbeing, 

Culture and Development within the People and Culture Directorate, NHS 

Grampian. Jason has worked in the Partnership since its inception as Head of 

Service for Specialist Older Adults and Rehabilitation Services and, before that, 

within the Aberdeen City Community Health Partnership leading the Specialist 

Rehabilitation Service for almost 14 years.  The new role has a remit across the 

health and social care system in Grampian, including the three HSCPs, and so we 

look forward to a continued connection with Jason in his new role. 

 

Staff Wellbeing 

ACHSCP continues to provide a wide range of well-being support to staff across the 

city. This includes complimentary therapies, mindfulness, pedicures and the 

Listening Service. There has also been increased focus on supporting staff to take 

their breaks and annual leave. The Partnership has also supported team 

development sessions and both National Administration & Nurses Days by 

delivering cakes/ treats to thank staff for their huge contributions. All activities will 

continue throughout summer and then pivot more towards autumn/ winter topics eg 

flu vaccinations; winter driving kits 

 

Vaccination Service 

Page 25



 

4 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

Spring Booster – The team commenced the vaccination Spring Booster 

Programme to all eligible Aberdeen City Residents on the 27th March 2023.  To date 

NHS Grampian are reporting a 59% uptake rate which is above the National 

average.  The programme will continue to be delivered until the end of June.    

Ongoing delivery of Programmes – The team also continue to deliver adult 

routi
[...]
24 570400

www.bonaccordcare.org

Bon Accord CareBon Accord Care
First Floor, Inspire Building

Beach Boulevard
Aberdeen
AB24 5HP

P
age 51

https://forms.office.com/e/xHveqRuQm4


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to clarify the governance arrangements for the 

Mental Health and Learning Disability (MHLD) Inpatient and Specialist 
Services and the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS).  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 
 

a) Notes the information in the report and the two appendices and in 

particular paragraph 3.5 of the report in relation to the review of 
governance arrangements. 

 

Date of Meeting 
6th June 2023 

 

Report Title 

Update on the Governance 
Arrangements  for Hosted Mental Health 

and Learning Disability Inpatient and 
Specialist Service. 

 
Report Number  

HSCP23.035 

 

Lead Officer  
Sandra McLeod, Chief Officer   

Report Author Details  

Name:  Kathryn Kinnear 
 

Job Title: Service Manager  
 

Email Address: 
Kathryn.kinnear@nhs.scot 
 

Phone Number: 01224 557238 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Appendices  
A: Organisation Chart 

B: Governance Structure Organogram 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1 MHLD and CAMHS services are delegated operationally and strategically 

to the three Grampian IJBs, hosted by the Aberdeen City IJB.   None of 

these services are now being managed under NHS Grampian and are 
managed via the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership. The 
transfer of funding has not yet taken place i.e., NHS Grampian still holds 

the budget for the services delivered.    
 

3.2  MHLD and CAMHS services are operating at a higher cost than budgeted 

for with the operating deficit being funded by NHS
[...]
re and 

Environment) 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 62



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

   
Date of Meeting   

6 June 2023 

   
Report Title   

Strategic Risk Register 

   
Report Number    

HSCP23.039 

   
Lead Officer    

Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer   

Report Author Details    
Name: Martin Allan    
Job Title: Business Manager    

Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net   
   
Consultation Checklist Completed   Yes   

 
Directions required No 

Appendices    
Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register  

   

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To present to the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) an updated version of the 

Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB: 

a) Approve the revised Strategic Risk Register as detailed in the 

Appendix to the report. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

 

3.1. The fundamental purpose of the Strategic Risk Register is to provide the IJB 

with assurance that it is able to deliver the organisation’s strategic objectives 

and goals. This involves setting out those issues or risks which may threaten 

delivery of objectives and assure the IJB that they are being managed 

effectively and that opportunity to achieve goals can be taken: it is the lens 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7.1



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

through which the IJB examines the assurances it requires to discharge its 

duties. The IJB uses this document to monitor its progress, demonstrate its 

attention to key accountability issues, ensure that it debates the right issue, 

and that it takes remedial actions to reduce risk to integration. Importantly, it 

identifies the assurances and assurance routes against each risk and the 

associated mitigating actions. 

 

3.2. The Senior Leadership Team reviews the SRR in light of their experiences 

and insight into key issues, including commissioning risk, and recommends 

the updated version to the Risk, Audit
[...]
 staf f and public.

Version March 2013

NHS Scotland Core Risk Assessment Matrices 

Appendix 2 – Risk Assessment Matrices (from Board Assurance & Escalation Framework) 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4.2 Minute of Budget Meeting of 28 March 2023
	4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 25 April 2023
	4.4 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 2 May 2023
	4.5 Business Planner
	4.6 Seminar and Workshops Planner
	4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.23.038
	5.1 Bon Accord Care Strategy - HSCP.23.040
	HSCP23.040 BAC Strategic Plan 2023-2026 (digital - final draft)

	6.1 Update on the Governance Arrangements for Hosted Mental Health and Learning Disability Inpatient and Specialist Service - HSCP.23.035
	HSCP23.035 Appendix A MHLD Organisational Chart
	HSCP23.035 Appendix B - MHLD Governance Structure Organogram_

	7.1 Strategic Risk Register & Revised Risk Appetite Statement - HSCP.23.039
	5.0 SRR Working Document  final March 23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 6 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, Steven 

Close, Jim Currie, Maggie Hepburn, Phil Mackie, Sandra 
MacLeod, Paul Mitchell, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson 
(from Article 8). 

 
Also in attendance:- Jess Anderson, Fraser Bell, Ross Baxter, Amanda 

Farquharson, Stuart Lamberton, Alison MacLeod, Lynn 
Morrison, Shona Omand-Smith, Angela Scott and Councillor 
Kairin van Sweeden. 

  
Apologies:- Dr Caroline Howarth. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone. He paid tribute to Kim 

Cruttenden who was standing down from the IJB.  Members noted that Kim had been a 
Member of the IJB since 2018 and more recently as Chair of the Clinical Care 
Governance Committee.  They thanked her for all her work and wished her well. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that June Brown advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item 

6.1 (Update on the Governance Arrangements for Hosted Mental Health and Learning 
Disability Inpatient and Specialist Service) as she had been required to advise the Chief 
Executive of NHS Grampian on this matter previously, and having applied the objective 

test she considered that her connection amounted to an interest and would therefore be 
withdrawing from the meeting for this item. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3.  There was no exempt business. 

 
 



2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

VIDEO PRESENTATION 
 
4.  The Board received a video presentation from Aberdeen Cyrenians which had 

been launched to celebrate Volunteers’ Week 2023. The video showcased the work of 
four Aberdeen Cyrenians volunteers. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BUDGET MEETING OF 28 MARCH 2023 
 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its Budget Meeting of 28 March 2023. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 25 APRIL 2023 
 
6.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 25 April 2023. 

 
The Board resolved:-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 2 MAY 
2023 

 
7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 2 May 2023, for information. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

8.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 

 
 

 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to item 14 (Primary Care 
Improvement Plan (PCIP) Governance); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER 
 

9.  The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note that invitations would be issued to all Members once dates were finalised 

with Workshop Leads; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.23.038 

 
10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Board note the details contained in the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to congratulate Jason Nicol on his appointment to the role of Head of Wellbeing, 
Culture and Development within the People and Culture Directorate, NHS 

Grampian and thank him for his contributions to the IJB; 
(ii) to thank all ACHSCP staff for their continued hard work which was recognised by 

the Board; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 

 
BON ACCORD CARE STRATEGY - HSCP.23.040 
 

11.  The Board had before it the Bon Accord Care Strategic Plan for the period 

2023-2026.  Pamela MacKenzie - Managing Director, Bon Accord Care, presented the 

Plan and responded to questions from Members regarding digitisation and technology 
enabled care and the opportunities available through the use of Microsoft Dynamics 
365 to access live data.  Lou Henderson – Head of Delivery and Development, Bon 

Accord Care, answered questions in respect of service user and staff engagement in 
order to ensure their views were incorporated into the Plan.  

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the Bon Accord Care Strategic Plan 2023-2026; and 

(b) share the Bon Accord Annual report with the IJB. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to share the Bon Accord Care Annual report with the Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
At this juncture, and in accordance with article 2 of the minute, June 
Brown left the meeting. 

 
UPDATE ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR HOSTED MENTAL 
HEALTH AND LEARNING DISABILITY INPATIENT AND SPECIALIST SERVICE - 

HSCP.23.035 
 

12.  The Board had before it the update report on the Governance Arrangements for 

Hosted Mental Health and Learning Disability Inpatient and Specialist Service prepared 
by the Service Manager, Inpatient & Specialist Services MHLDS. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the information in the report and its two appendices, and in 
particular paragraph 3.5 of the report in relation to the review of governance 
arrangements. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER & REVISED RISK APPETITE STATEMENT - 
HSCP.23.039 

 
13.  The Board had before it an updated version of the Strategic Risk Register 

prepared by the Business and Resilience Manager.  The Strategy and Transformation 

Lead introduced the report and responded to questions from Members regarding 
assurance on reporting of consistently high risk levels. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board approve the revised Strategic Risk Register as detailed in the Appendix 

to the report. 
 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to consider the addition of appropriate narrative to describe areas where the risk 
level was consistently high and had not changed over reporting periods; and  

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

14.  The Board had before it the date of the next meeting as 22 August 2023 at 

10am. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-   COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

 

 


